ENHANCEMENT OF TRANSMISSION RATE WITH
EFFICIENT BANDWIDTH USING DIVERSITY
TECHNIQUE FOR OFDMA RESOURCE ALLOCATION

This thesis is presented in partial fulfilment for the award of the Master of Science
in Telecommunication and Information Engineering

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM)

RIANA HAZLIN BT ABDULLAH

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA,

40450 SHAH ALAM,

SELANGOR, MALAYSIA

18 JANUARY 2016




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praise is to Allah S.W.T, The Most Beneficent and The Most Merciful, Who has

given me the strength, diligent and ability to complete this work.

My first thanks is to my supervisor, Dr. Azlina Idris for her guidance, constant support,
and patient throughout the development of project.

I would also like to express my appreciation to my family, and friends for sharing the

similar research interest and helping me to complete this project.

Lastly, I would like to thanks for all those who have helped directly or indirectly to
make this thesis possible.



ABSTRACT

MIMO-OFDMA (Multiple Input Multiple Output-Orthogonal Frequency Division
Multiple Access) resource allocation is examined in this paper. The considered issue is to
give each user more information rate in wireless communication system. The objectives
of this research focus on the transmission rate on how to maintain or increase the data rate
with efficient bandwidth by using advanced multiple access techniques such as
orthogonal frequency division multiple access. Diversity technique is also applied to
produce the best for maximum achievement diversity between space time diversity, space
frequency diversity, space time-frequency diversity and delay diversity. The simulation
shows that by applying delay diversity technique will achieve the maximum diversity
order in MIMO-OFDMA system for better BER performance. The percentage of
improvement using delay diversity shows it increase approximately 20%. It does really

improve the BER performance with maximum diversity order and bandwidth efficiency.



CHAPTER

1.0

2.0

TITLE

TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE

APPROVAL
DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF TABLE

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

2.1

INTRODUCTION
Background Study
Problems Statement
Objective

Scope Of Work

Thesis Outline

LITERATURE REVIEW

Introduction

2.1.1 Ofdma

2.1.2  Challenges In Ofdma System

2.1.3 Advantages And Disadvantages Of Ofdm And Ofdma

2.1.4 Sensitivity Of Bit Error Rate (Ber) Performance In
Ofdma

Vi

PAGE

I
v

VI
VIII

(9] ESN W = ok

Lh

12
13
15



3.0

4.0

5.0

2.2 Mimo System

23 Diversity Technique

24 Resource Allocation
METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

32 Problem Formulation
3.2.1 Proposed Transmission Rate
3.2.2 Diversity Order
3.2.3 Delay Diversity

33 System Model

34  Flow Chart
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Result Analysis
4.2.1 Transmission Rate Vs Number Of Users
4.2.2 Ber Vs Snr (5mhz)
4.2.3 Ber Vs Snr (Three Bandwidth)
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Conclusion

5.2  Recommendation

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

vii

17
20
25

27
27
27
27
29
29
31
34

36
38
38
38
40

42

44
45

46
49



