## ENHANCEMENT OF TRANSMISSION RATE WITH EFFICIENT BANDWIÐTH USING DIVERSITY TECHNIQUE FOR OFDMA RESOURCE ALLOCATION

This thesis is presented in partial fulfilment for the award of the Master of Science in Telecommunication and Information Engineering

**UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM)** 



RIANA HAZLIN BT ABDULLAH FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR, MALAYSIA

18 JANUARY 2016

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praise is to Allah S.W.T, The Most Beneficent and The Most Merciful, Who has given me the strength, diligent and ability to complete this work.

My first thanks is to my supervisor, Dr. Azlina Idris for her guidance, constant support, and patient throughout the development of project.

I would also like to express my appreciation to my family, and friends for sharing the similar research interest and helping me to complete this project.

Lastly, I would like to thanks for all those who have helped directly or indirectly to make this thesis possible.

## ABSTRACT

MIMO-OFDMA (Multiple Input Multiple Output-Orthogonal Frequency Division Multiple Access) resource allocation is examined in this paper. The considered issue is to give each user more information rate in wireless communication system. The objectives of this research focus on the transmission rate on how to maintain or increase the data rate with efficient bandwidth by using advanced multiple access techniques such as orthogonal frequency division multiple access. Diversity technique is also applied to produce the best for maximum achievement diversity between space time diversity, space frequency diversity, space time-frequency diversity and delay diversity. The simulation shows that by applying delay diversity technique will achieve the maximum diversity order in MIMO-OFDMA system for better BER performance. The percentage of improvement using delay diversity shows it increase approximately 20%. It does really improve the BER performance with maximum diversity order and bandwidth efficiency.

## TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER	TITLE		
	TITLE		
	APPROVAL		
	DECLARATION		
	DEDICATION		
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
	ABSTRACT		
	TABLE OF CONTENT		
	LIST OF FIGURE		
	LIST	OF TABLE	Х
1.0		INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1	Background Study	1
	1.2	Problems Statement	3
	1.3	Objective	4
	1.4	Scope Of Work	5
	1.5	Thesis Outline	5
2.0		LITERATURE REVIEW	7
	2.1	Introduction	7
		2.1.1 Ofdma	9
		2.1.2 Challenges In Ofdma System	12
		2.1.3 Advantages And Disadvantages Of Ofdm And Ofdma	13
		2.1.4 Sensitivity Of Bit Error Rate (Ber) Performance In	15
		Ofdma	

	2.2	Mimo System	17
	2.3	Diversity Technique	20
	2.4	Resource Allocation	25
3.0		METHODOLOGY	27
	3.1	Introduction	27
	3.2	Problem Formulation	27
		3.2.1 Proposed Transmission Rate	27
		3.2.2 Diversity Order	29
		3.2.3 Delay Diversity	29
	3.3	System Model	31
	3.4	Flow Chart	34
4.0		RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	36
	4.1	Introduction	38
	4.2	Result Analysis	38
		4.2.1 Transmission Rate Vs Number Of Users	38
		4.2.2 Ber Vs Snr (5mhz)	40
		4.2.3 Ber Vs Snr (Three Bandwidth)	42
5.0		CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
	5.1	Conclusion	44
	5.2	Recommendation	45
	REFERENCES		
APPENDICES			49